
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning Review Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 29 April 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge,  Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Planning Review Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor James Fry North; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown; 

 

 Councillor Stephen Goddard Wolvercote; 

 Councillor David Henwood Cowley; 

 Councillor Sam Hollick Holywell; 

 Councillor Pat Kennedy Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

 Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 Councillor Ed Turner Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

   

3 LITTLEMORE PARK, ARMSTRONG ROAD: 14/02940/OUT 9 - 60 

  
Site address: Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road, Oxford 
 
Proposal: Outline planning application (with all matters reserved) seeking 
permission for up to 270 residential dwellings of 1 to 4 bedrooms on 2 to 5 
floors to incorporate a maximum of 104 houses and 166 flats. Provision of car 
parking, cycle and bin storage, landscaping and ancillary works. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee GRANT outline planning 
permission, subject to the conditions below and the satisfactory completion of 
an accompanying legal agreement, and to delegate to the Head of City 
Development the issuing of the Notice of Permission upon its completion: 
 
Conditions: 
1. Time Limit for Commencement. 
2. Approved plans and documents. 
3. Reserved Matters Applications. 
4. Phasing of Development. 
5. Details of all external materials. 
6. Landscaping and Public Realm. 
7. Tree Protection Plan. 
8. Landscape Management Plan. 
9. Site Layout to incorporate space for links to the Science Park and wider 

area. 
10. Ecological Mitigation, Compensation, and Management Plan. 
11. Lifetime Homes Standards. 
12. Car Parking Standards. 
13. Cycle Parking Standards. 
14. Sustainability and Energy Strategy. 
15. Site Wide Foul and Surface Water Drainage Strategy . 
16. Archaeology – evaluation. 
17. Noise Attenuation Measures. 
18. Flood Risk Assessment Mitigation Measure. 
19. Contaminated Land - Risk Assessment. 
20. Contaminated Land - Verification Report. 
21. Contaminated Land - Unsuspected Contamination. 
22. Contaminated Land - Foundation Design and Piling. 
23. Secured By Design Measures. 
24. Highways - Details of access roads. 
25. Highways - Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
26. Highways - Travel Plan. 
27. Details of Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure. 
28. Withdrawal of Permitted Development Right. 

 



 
  
 

 

 
Legal Agreement: 

• Affordable housing. 

• Employment Land Swap – Churchill Site. 

• Management of Linear Park. 

• Bio-diversity off-setting. 

• Future proof pedestrian / cycle links. 

• Financial contribution of £50,0000 towards general sports and leisure 
facilities within Littlemore. 

• Financial contribution of £795 per dwelling towards Public Transport 
Improvement. 

 

4 ARISTOTLE LANE FOOTBRIDGE, ARISTOTLE LANE: 
14/01348/FUL 

61 - 92 

  
Site address: Aristotle Lane Footbridge, Aristotle Lane 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing footbridge. Erection of replacement 
footbridge with ramped approaches and new stepped access. Provision of 12 
car parking spaces and change of use of part of land adjacent to railway lines 
for educational purposes as part of SS Phillip and James School.  
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee GRANT planning permission 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Boundary and abutment details, including spur ramp, handrails, 

boundary walls and bridge parapet details  
4 Flood plain storage   
5 Contamination and remediation  
6 Demolition and Construction Travel Plan   
7 Sustainable drainage   
8 Tree protection   
9 Landscape plan required   
10 Landscape carry out after completion   
11 Landscape management plan  
12 Hard surface design. 
13       Underground services 
14       Tree protection plan 
15       Arboricultural method statement 
16 Samples of materials   
17 Sample panels   
18. Biodiversity 
19 Archaeology 
 
Legal Agreement 
 
No CIL contributions or s106 agreement required 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
  
 

 

5 MINUTES 93 - 94 

 Minutes from 26 January 2015 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 
2015 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

6 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The following dates are scheduled for meetings of this Committee:- 
 
27 May 2015 (if needed) 
24 June 2015 (if needed) 
22 July 2015 (if needed) 
26 August 2015 (if needed) 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 

[...]
ase refer to the Council’s Protocol for Recording 
at Public Meetings  
 
8. Meeting Etiquette 
All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit 
disruptive behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to 
proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the 
Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 
 
9. Members should not: 
(a)  rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
(b)  question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must 
determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 



 

 

Planning Review Committee 

 
29 May 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 14/02940/OUT 

  

Decision Due by: 22 January 2015 

  

Proposal: Outline planning application (with all matters reserved) 
seeking permission for up to 270 residential dwellings of 1 
to 4 bedrooms on 2 to 5 floors to incorporate a maximum of 
104 houses and 166 flats. Provision of car parking, cycle 
and bin storage, landscaping and ancillary works. 
(Amended plans and additional information) 

  

Site Address: Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road, Oxford 

  

Ward: Littlemore 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Oxford University Hospitals 
NHS Trust 

 
 

 
At the East Area Planning Committee on the 8

th
 April 2015, Members resolved to 

refuse outline planning permission for the following reason 
 
‘The development proposed would lead to the overdevelopment of the site such that 
the density would lead to a high number of car journeys, increasing traffic generation 
in the wider area, and to poor quality of life within the site for 
[...]
e application for the completion of a legal agreement. 

 

Human Rights Act 1998 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers 
have considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 

 

Contact Officer: Andrew Murdoch 

Extension: 252228 

Date: 20 April 2015 

12



 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 
8 April 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 14/02940/OUT 

  

Decision Due by: 22 January 2015 

  

Proposal: Outline planning application (with all matters reserved) 
seeking permission for up to 270 residential dwellings of 1 
to 4 bedrooms on 2 to 5 floors to incorporate a maximum of 
104 houses and 166 flats. Provision of car parking, cycle 
and bin storage, landscaping and ancillary works. 

  

Site Address: Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road (site plan) 
  

Ward: Littlemore  

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Oxford University Hospitals 
NHS Trust 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant outline planning 
permission, subject to the satisfactory completion of an accompanying legal 
agreement and to delegate to the Head of City Development the issuing of the Notice 
of Permission upon its completion. 
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
1 The proposed development is submitted in outline form with all matters such 

as access, landscape, scale, appearance, and layout reserved for a later date.  
The proposed development would make an efficient use of an allocated 
development site to provide much needed good quality affordable and market 
housing in a manner that would establish a balanced and mixed community 
within the existing residential suburb of Littlemore.  Although the site is 
primarily allocated for employment, the Oxford University Hospital NHS Trust 
has demonstrated that an equivalent amount of B1 employment (employees) 
could be delivered at the Churchill Hospital site to enable the application site 
to be used for residential purposes.  The illustrative masterplan has 
demonstrated that the quantum of development could be provided in a 
manner that subject to minor alterations to the layout would create a coherent 
sense of place suitable scale and appearance to establish a single 
neighbourhood that is well integrated into the urban fabric of the surrounding 
residential area without having an impact upon adjacent residential 
developments. The application has demonstrated that it would not have an 
adverse impact in highway safety terms and could provide sufficient off-street 
cycle and car parking, and pedestrian and cycle links that improve 

13



accessibility to the surrounding network.  The outline application contains 
sufficient supporting information to demonstrate that it would not have an 
impact upon biodiversity; trees; archaeology; flood risk; drainage; air quality; 
land contamination; or noise that could not be mitigated through the reserved 
matters applications subject to appropriate measures being secured by 
condition or associated legal agreements.  The proposal would accord with 
the overall aims of the National Planning Policy Framework and relevant 
policies of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026, Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and 
Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

Conditions 
1 Time Limit for Commencement   
2 Approved plans and documents   
3 Reserved Matters Applications   
4 Phasing of Development   
5 Details of all external materials   
6 Landscaping and Public Realm   
7 Tree Protection Plan   
8 Landscape Management Plan   
9 Site Layout to incorporate space for links to the Science Park and wider area  
10 Ecological Mitigation, Compensation, and Management Plan 
11 Lifetime Homes Standards   
12 Car Parking Standards   
13 Cycle Parking Standards   
14 Sustainability and Energy Strategy   
15 Site Wide Foul and Surface Water Drainage Strategy   
16 Archaeology - evaluation   
17 Noise Attenuation Measures   
18 Flood Risk Assessment Mitigation Measure   
19 Contaminated Land - Risk Assessment   
20 Contaminated Land - Verification Report   
21 Contaminated Land - Unsuspected Contamination   
22 Contaminated Land - Foundation Design and Piling   
23 Secured By Design Measures   
24 Highways - Details of access roads   
25 Highways - Construction Traffic Management Plan   
26 Highways - Travel Plan   
 

14



27 Details of Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure 
28 Withdrawal of Permitted Development Right 
 

Legal Agreement: 

• Affordable housing 

• Employment Land Swap – Churchill Site 

• Management of Linear Park 

• Bio-diversity off-setting 

• Future proof pedestrian / cycle links 

• Financial contribution of £50,0000 towards general sports and leisure facilities 
within Littlemore  

• Financial contribution of £795 per dwelling towards Public Transport 
Improvement.   

 

Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 

CP13 - Accessibility 

CP14 - Public Art 

CP17 - Recycled Materials 

CP19 - Nuisance 

CP20 - Lighting 

CP21 - Noise 

CP22 - Contaminated Land 

CP23 - Air Quality Management Areas 

TR1 - Transport Assessment 

TR2 - Travel Plans 

NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 

NE16 - Protected Trees 

NE20 - Wildlife Corridors 

HE2 - Archaeology 
 
Core Strategy 

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land 

CS9_ - Energy and natural resources 

CS11_ - Flooding 

CS12_ - Biodiversity 

CS13_ - Supporting access to new development 

CS14_ - Supporting city-wide movement 

CS17_ - Infrastructure and developer contributions 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 

CS19_ - Community safety 

CS22_ - Level of housing growth 

15



CS23_ - Mix of housing 

CS24_ - Affordable housing 

CS28_ - Employment sites 

CS30_ - Hospitals and medical research 

HP16_ - Residential car parking 
 
Sites and Housing Plan 

HP2_ - Accessible and Adaptable Homes 

HP3_ - Affordable Homes from Large Housing Sites 

HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 
[...]
t land is set aside free of built 
development within the areas shown on the illustrative masterplan to enable links 
to be provided to the Science Park, Minchery Road or any potential station on the 
Cowley Branch Line.  The funding for these links could then come from a variety 
of other sources as other developments come forward including CIL 
contributions.     

 
43. During the consultation process concerns have been raised about the Illustrative 

Masterplan showing pedestrian and cycle routes through the gated community of 
St Georges Manor.  This is a private gated development whereby links through 
the site could not be provided without permission.  The masterplan has 
subsequently been amended to remove these links. 

 
44. Public Transport: The site is served by the Thames Travel T2/T3 services which 

run between Oxford City Centre and Abingdon and the Kassam Stadium 
respectively, Monday – Saturday.  This service is accessed via the bus stops 
outside the Littlemore Mental Health Centre on the Sandford Road.  There is also 
the Stagecoach 16/16a Oxford – Minchery Farm service whose stops are a 
12minute walk from the site on the Cowley Road. 

 
45. During the consultation process concerns have been raised with regards to the 

frequency of the bus service within this part of Littlemore.  The services currently 
run hourly although the T2/T3 does not operate in the evening or on Sundays.  
Officers accept that the location of the site would place more prevalence on the 
use of the car however there are accessible public transport links available to the 
site albeit not as frequent as other parts of the city. Nevertheless the site has 
been allocated for redevelopment whether for employment or residential use and 
therefore it is reasonable to assume that frequency and patronage of the services 
will increase as development is brought forward.  The potential opening of the 
Cowley Branch Line by Chiltern Railways would point to other public transport 
i
[...]
 proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of the relevant policies of 

the Oxford Core Strategy 2026, Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026, and Oxford 
Local Plan 2001-2016 and therefore officer’s recommendation is to approve the 
development in principle, but defer the application for the completion of a legal 
agreement as set out above. 

 
Human Rights Act 1998 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a recommendation 
to grant outline planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers have considered 
the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers of surrounding 
properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of the Act and consider 
that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the applicant 
under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing conditions.  
Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the rights and 
freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance with the general 
interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and proportionate. 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in 
accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant outline permission, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 

Contact Officer: Andrew Murdoch 

Extension: 2228 

Date: 24
th
 February 2015 

 

 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



37



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

Appendix 2: Summary of Public Consultation 
 

Littlemore Park (14/02940/OUT) 

 
The following comments from Statutory Organisations and Third Parties in relation to 
the application are sum
[...]
t and consider that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, 
in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that the proposal 
will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 
Background Papers: 14/01348/FUL 
Contact Officer: Nick Worlledge 
Extension: 2147 
Date: 29th January 2015 
 

89



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 10 March 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Gotch (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Benjamin, Cook, Coulter, Gant, Henwood, Hollingsworth, Price and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Crofton-Briggs (Head of City Development), 
Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), 
Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) and Nick Worlledge (Chief Principal 
Planner) 
 
 
122. ARISTOTLE LANE: 14/01348/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of the existing footbridge and erection of 
replacement footbridge with ramped approaches and new stepped access, 
provision of 12 car parking spaces and change of use of part of land adjacent to 
railway lines for educational purposes as part of SS Phillip and James School at 
Aristotle Lane Footbridge, Aristotle Lane. 
This application was deferred from the meeting on 10 February to allow officers 
to present additional information. 
 
Andrew Martin and Emma Dadson, local residents, spoke about their concerns 
about the application. 
 
Colin Field, a representative of Network Rail, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members of the committee were concerned that the proposed solid barriers 
across the bridge had an adverse visual impact for those using and viewing the 
bridge, and may not be the only means of providing the required degree of safety 
for all users. They noted residents’ concerns about the impact of the 
development on the structural soundness of existing walls but that this could not 
be secured by condition. 
 
The Committee agreed that conditions should include reference to achieving the 
best balance between the requirements for the safety of all users of the bridge 
and reducing the visual impact of solid parapet walls. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 14/01348/FUL for planning 
permission at Aristotle Lane Footbridge, Aristotle Lane subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit. 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3 Boundary and abutment details, including spur ramp, handrails and 

boundary walls and bridge parapet details. 
4 Flood plain storage. 
5 Contamination and remediation. 
6 Demolition and Construction Travel Plan. 
7 Sustainable drainage. 
8 Tree protection. 91



 

9 Landscape plan required. 
10 Landscape carry out after completion. 
11 Landscape management plan. 
12 Hard surface design. 
13 Underground services. 
14 Tree protection plan. 
15 Arboricultural method statement. 
16 Samples of materials. 
17 Sample panels. 
18 Biodiversity. 
19 Archaeology. 
 

 

 
 

92



PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 26 January 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), Cook, 
Goddard, Henwood, Hollick, Kennedy, Lygo and Sinclair. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Crofton-
Briggs (Head of City Development), Niko Grigoropoulos (City Development), 
Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Jennifer Thompson (Law and 
Governance) 
 
 
 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor Ed Turner submitted his apologies. Councillor Colin Cook substituted. 
 
 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 
 
15. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
October 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
16. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
The Committee resolved under S100 A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
exclude the public and press, with the exception of the those who had the data 
controller’s permission to remain and the objector (who controlled the data) in 
the Data Protection Act. 
 
A summary of business transacted by the Committee after passing the resolution 
is in Minute 17 below. 
 
 
17. 33 WILLIAM STREET:14/01495/FUL 
 
Councillors Mary Clarkson and Mike Gotch, who were not members of the 
committee, were given consent to remain. 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed the erection of 
a two storey side and single storey rear extension. 
 
The Committee’s legal adviser explained the special circumstances of this case 
relating to the issue that was the subject of the sensitive personal data, including 
the relevant requirements. 
 93

Agenda Item 5



 

The planning officer explained the report elaborating upon and explaining further 
how the recommendation it contained had been arrived at. 
 
Councillor Clarkson, on behalf of an objector living in the vicinity of the 
application site, and the objector, spoke against the application. 
 
The applicant spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee asked questions as to considerations material to the decision 
before it. 
 
The Committee resolved to REFUSE planning permission for application 
14/01495/FUL, 33 William Street, for the following reason: 
 
Having regard to its size, scale and siting and in compliance with the public 
sector equality duty (s149 Equality Act 2010), article 3(1) of The United Nations 
Convention on the Rights of the Child and the provisions of the Human Rights 
Act 1998 (in particular article 8 rights), the proposed extension would result in 
unacceptable harm to the amenities of the occupants of residential properties in 
the locality. 
 
 
18. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
 
The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

94


	Agenda
	3 Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road: 14/02940/OUT
	Appendix 1_EAPC Report_Littlemore Park: 14/02940/OUT
	Site Plan_Littlemore Park: 14/02940/OUT
	Appendix 2_Littlemore Park: 14/02940/OUT
	Appendix 3_Littlemore Park: 14/02940/OUT

	4 Aristotle Lane Footbridge, Aristotle Lane: 14/01348/FUL
	Appendix 1_Site Plan_Aristotle Lane
	Appendices 2 and 3_WAPC Aristotle Lane Reports
	Appendix 4_ Extract from WAPC Minutes 12 March
	Minutes


	5 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 29 April 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), 
Goddard, Hollick, Kennedy, Sinclair, Cook, Pressel, Tanner and Van Nooijen. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Crofton-Briggs (Head of City Development), 
Andrew Murdoch (City Development), Nick Worlledge (Chief Principal Planner), 
Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Committee 
Services Officer) 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Henwood (substitute Cllr Van 
Nooijen), Cllr Turner (substitute Cllr Tanner for item 3: Littlemore Park and Cllr 
Pressel for item 4: Aristotle Lane)  and Cllr Lygo (substitute Cllr Cook for item 3: 
Littlemore Park) 
 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 
3. LITTLEMORE PARK, ARMSTRONG ROAD: 14/02940/OUT 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which  detailed an outline planning application (with all matters 
reserved) seeking permission for up to 270 residential dwellings of 1 to 4 
bedrooms on 2 to 5 floors to incorporate a maximum of 104 houses and 166 
flats. Provision of car parking, cycle and bin storage, landscaping and ancillary 
works. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report, he explained that the applicant was 
offering an additional £214,000 to improve the bus service to the site. This would 
allow for an extended off peak service.  
 
He explained that the Council’s Sites and Housing Policy designated this site as 
primarily for employment and secondary for housing.  An additional employment 
site has been made available at the Churchill Hospital site which meant this site 
can be used for housing. 
 
He did not consider this proposal to be over-developed or unsustainable.  
 
Judith Godsland (Oxford Road Action Group), Sue Stewart (Littlemore Parish 
Council), Neil Browning and Cllr David Henwood (Littlemore Parish Council) 
spoke against the application. 
 
Kevin Ayrton (agent), Sheila Ordrin (applicant) and Huw Vaughn Jones (Mode 
Transport Planning consultants) spoke in favour of the application. 



 

 
The Committee raised concerns about the accessibility of the development to 
public transport and the lack of amenities on the site. Officers explained that an 
hourly bus service was available during the week and on Saturdays and 
although this is not as frequent as other bus services in the city, the Planning 
Inspector considered that on the whole, “the city has very good transport links”. 
This does not mean that all parts of the city have the same frequency of bus 
service.  
 
Officers are having on-going discussions with Magdalen College to allow public 
access through the science park to the proposed new railway station on the 
Cowley line. 
 
The Committee resolved to GRANT outline planning permission, subject to the 
conditions and informatives below and the satisfactory completion of an 
accompanying legal agreement, and to delegate to the Head of City 
Development the issuing of the Notice of Permission upon its completion: 
 
Conditions: 
1.    Time Limit for Commencement. 
2.    Approved plans and documents. 
3.    Reserved Matters Applications. 
4.    Phasing of Development. 
5.    Details of all external materials. 
6.    Landscaping and Public Realm. 
7.    Tree Protection Plan. 
8.    Landscape Management Plan. 
9.    Site Layout to incorporate space for links to the Science Park and wider 
area. 
10. Ecological Mitigation, Compensation, and Management Plan. 
11. Lifetime Homes Standards. 
12. Car Parking Standards. 
13. Cycle Parking Standards. 
14. Sustainability and Energy Strategy. 
15. Site Wide Foul and Surface Water Drainage Strategy . 
16. Archaeology – evaluation. 
17. Noise Attenuation Measures. 
18. Flood Risk Assessment Mitigation Measure. 
19. Contaminated Land - Risk Assessment. 
20. Contaminated Land - Verification Report. 
21. Contaminated Land - Unsuspected Contamination. 
22. Contaminated Land - Foundation Design and Piling. 
23. Secured By Design Measures. 
24. Highways - Details of access roads. 
25. Highways - Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
26. Highways - Travel Plan. 
27. Details of Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure. 
28. Withdrawal of Permitted Development Right. 
 
Informatives: 
1. Any CIL contribution to be used to improve Oxford Road and links into 
Littlemore  

2. A proportion of the development’s houses be exclusively available for NHS 
staff. 



 

3. Bus Service improvements should be secured for Littlemore 
 
Legal Agreement: 
1. Affordable housing. 
2. Employment Land Swap – Churchill Site. 
3. Management of Linear Park. 
4. Bio-diversity off-setting. 
5. Future proof pedestrian / cycle links. 
6. Financial contribution of £50,000 towards general sports and leisure facilities 
within Littlemore. Financial contribution of £795 per dwelling towards Public 
Transport Improvement. 

 
 
4. ARISTOTLE LANE FOOTBRIDGE, ARISTOTLE LANE: 14/01348/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed an application for planning permission for demolition 
of the existing footbridge and erection of a replacement footbridge with ramped 
approaches and new stepped access. Provision of 12 car parking spaces and 
change of use of part of land adjacent to railway lines for educational purposes 
as part of SS Phillip and James School.  
 
Tim King spoke against the application; he raised a number of landscaping 
issues. 
 
John Griffin (SS Philip & James School), Colin Field and Paul Brakefield 
(Network Rail) spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee discussed the issue of landscaping and retaining the trees to 
mask the visibility of the bridge, the noise from the trains and to maintain the 
rural landscape of the area. Officers advised these concerns could be managed 
through the currently proposed conditions: 
Condition 3 – to include safeguarding the wiggly path leading to the West ramp 
Condition 6 – to include construction access to the meadow 
Condition 11 – to include native trees replanting and tree retention where 
possible 
Condition 15 – work done by qualified arboriculturalist 
 
The Committee resolved to GRANT planning permission subject to the following 
conditions and informative: 
 
Conditions 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Boundary and abutment details, including spur ramp, handrails, boundary 

walls and bridge parapet details  
4 Flood plain storage   
5 Contamination and remediation  
6 Demolition and Construction Travel Plan   
7 Sustainable drainage   
8 Tree protection   
9 Landscape plan required   
10 Landscape carry out after completion   
11 Landscape management plan  



 

12 Hard surface design. 
13  Underground services 
14  Tree protection plan 
15  Arboricultural method statement 
16 Samples of materials   
17 Sample panels   
18. Biodiversity 
19 Archaeology 
20. Materials- perforated panelling on railway bridge. 
 
Informative 
Seek to replace any trees removed due to development as close as possible to 
the site. 
 
 
5. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
January 2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the next meeting was scheduled for 27 May 2015 (if 
needed). 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.05 pm 
 
 
 
 


